
No. 24-1032

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

GENE RAYMOND BELL, JR.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CITY OF SOUTHFIELD, MI

Defendant,

and

ANTHONIE KORKIS, OFFICER; ARTHUR BRIDGEFORTH,
OFFICER; THOMAS LANGEWICZ, II, OFFICER

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division
Case No. 2:19-cv-13565-GAD-EAS (Drain, J.)

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE GENE RAYMOND BELL, JR.

Kevin M. Carlson
PITT, MCGEHEE, PALMER & RIVERS
117 W. Fourth St., Suite 200
Royal Oak, MI 48067
(248) 398-9800

Cole Lautermilch
Tate Rosenblatt
Carly Sullivan
Student Counsel

Brian Wolfman
Natasha R. Khan
Regina Wang
GEORGETOWN LAW
APPELLATE COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC
600 New Jersey Ave., NW, Suite 312
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 661-6582

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee Gene Raymond Bell, Jr.

May 21, 2024

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliation and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 24-1032 D

Case Name: Bell v. City of Southfield et al.

Name of counsel: Brian Wolfman

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Gene Raymond Bell, Jr.
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

Table of Contents

Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	2
Jurisdictional Statement	2
Statement of the Issues	3
Statement of the Case	4
I. Factual background.....	4
II. Procedural background	10
Summary of the Argument.....	11
Standard of Review.....	13
Argument	13
I. This Court lacks jurisdiction because a factual dispute exists over who initiated the altercation in Bell’s car.....	14
A. This case does not satisfy the <i>Scott v. Harris</i> exception.....	16
B. Defendants do not concede the version of facts most favorable to Bell and instead premise their arguments on factual inferences improperly drawn in their favor.....	26
II. Viewing the facts in the light most favorable to Bell, Defendants are not entitled to qualified immunity.....	29
A. Defendants used excessive force, in violation of the Fourth Amendment, when they pulled Bell from his car and tackled him to the ground.....	30
B. The right of an individual not actively resisting arrest to be free from officers’ use of force was clearly established at the time of the incident.....	35

III. Even if the video clearly showed Bell knocking Korkis’s hand away, this Court still lacks jurisdiction to resolve Bell’s appeal because a jury could find that Defendants used excessive force by pulling Bell from his car when he had stopped any active resistance.38

Conclusion.....43

Certificate of Compliance

Designation of Relevant Documents.....

Certificate of Service

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Blount County</i> , 946 F.3d 940 (6th Cir. 2020).....	13, 26, 28
<i>Akima v. Peca</i> , 85 F.4th 416 (6th Cir. 2023).....	15, 26
<i>Amerson v. Waterford Township</i> , 562 F. App'x 484 (6th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Anderson-Santos v. Kent County</i> , 94 F.4th 550 (6th Cir. 2024).....	26, 27
<i>Ashford v. Raby</i> , 951 F.3d 798 (6th Cir. 2020).....	34
<i>Austin v. Redford Twp. Police Dep't</i> , 690 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Barry v. O'Grady</i> , 895 F.3d 440 (6th Cir. 2018).....	15, 26
<i>Bell v. City of Southfield</i> , 37 F.4th 362 (6th Cir. 2022).....	3, 7, 10, 11, 19, 28, 29
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986).....	13
<i>Bomar v. City of Pontiac</i> , 643 F.3d 458 (6th Cir. 2011).....	21, 24
<i>Bozung v. Rawson</i> , 439 F. App'x 513 (6th Cir. 2011)	31, 36
<i>Brown v. Chapman</i> , 814 F.3d 447 (6th Cir. 2016).....	31, 33

Brown v. Lewis,
 779 F.3d 401 (6th Cir. 2015).....29, 36, 37

Browning v. Edmonson County,
 18 F.4th 516 (6th Cir. 2021).....32, 33

Carter v. City of Wyoming,
 294 F. App'x 990 (6th Cir. 2008)25

Coble v. City of White House,
 634 F.3d 865 (6th Cir. 2011).....22

Coffey v. Carroll,
 933 F.3d 577 (6th Cir. 2019).....21, 30, 35, 39

Dunn v. Matatall,
 549 F.3d 348 (6th Cir. 2008).....36

Eldridge v. City of Warren,
 533 F. App'x 529 (6th Cir. 2013)33, 37

EPLET, LLC v. DTE Pontiac N., LLC,
 984 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2021).....29

Flanagan v. United States,
 465 U.S. 259 (1984).....2, 15

Fox v. DeSoto,
 489 F.3d 227 (6th Cir. 2007).....31, 35

Gillispie v. Miami Township,
 18 F.4th 909 (6th Cir. 2021).....26, 27

Godawa v. Byrd,
 798 F.3d 457 (6th Cir. 2015).....16, 17, 24

Goodwin v. City of Painesville,
 781 F.3d 314 (6th Cir. 2015).....36, 39

Graham v. Connor,
 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....30

Grawey v. Drury,
 567 F.3d 302 (6th Cir. 2009).....38

Hagans v. Franklin Cnty. Sheriff’s Off.,
 695 F.3d 505 (6th Cir. 2012).....39

Heeter v. Bowers,
 99 F.4th 900 (6th Cir. 2024).....25, 26

Johnson v. Jones,
 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....15, 16, 39

Jones v. Yancy,
 420 F. App’x 554 (6th Cir. 2011)21

Kindl v. City of Berkley,
 798 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2015).....16

King v. City of Rockford,
 97 F.4th 379 (6th Cir. 2024).....23

LaPlante v. City of Battle Creek,
 30 F.4th 572 (6th Cir. 2022).....34, 36, 42, 43

Latits v. Phillips,
 878 F.3d 541 (6th Cir. 2017).....23, 25

Lindsly v. Worley,
 423 F. App’x 516 (6th Cir. 2011)17

Lou’s Transp., Inc. v. NLRB,
 945 F.3d 1012 (6th Cir. 2019).....29

Lunneen v. Village of Berrien Springs,
 2023 WL 6162876 (6th Cir. Sept. 21, 2023)18

Marvin v. City of Taylor,
 509 F.3d 234 (6th Cir. 2007)17, 22, 23

McKinney v. Lexington-Fayette Urb. Cnty. Gov’t,
 651 F. App’x 449 (6th Cir. 2016)18

McPherson v. Kelsey,
 125 F.3d 989 (6th Cir. 1997).....27, 28

Meadows v. City of Walker,
 46 F.4th 416 (6th Cir. 2022).....13, 39, 40

Mitchell v. Forsyth,
 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....14

Moser v. Etowah Police Dep’t,
 27 F.4th 1148 (6th Cir. 2022).....39, 42

Oliver v. Buckberry,
 687 F. App’x 480 (6th Cir. 2017)41

Oliver v. Greene,
 613 F. App’x 455 (6th Cir. 2015)24, 25

Perez v. Simpson,
 83 F.4th 1029 (6th Cir. 2023).....39, 41, 42

Romo v. Largen,
 723 F.3d 670 (6th Cir. 2013).....15

Rowlery v. Genesee County,
 641 F. App’x 471 (6th Cir. 2016) 17-18

Rudlaff v. Gillispie,
 791 F.3d 638 (6th Cir. 2015).....35, 39

Ryan v. Hazel Park,
 279 F. App’x 335 (6th Cir. 2008)36

Saalim v. Walmart,
 97 F.4th 995 (6th Cir. 2024).....40

Scott v. Harris,
 550 U.S. 372 (2007)..... 13, 15, 16, 17, 25, 38

Sevy v. Barach,
 815 F. App'x 58 (6th Cir. 2020)18, 19

Shumate v. City of Adrian,
 44 F.4th 427 (6th Cir. 2022).....24, 32, 39, 40

Smith v. City of Troy,
 874 F.3d 938 (6th Cir. 2017).....37, 39

Smoak v. Hall,
 460 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2006).....36

Vanderhoef v. Dixon,
 938 F.3d 271 (6th Cir. 2019).....30

Watkins v. Healy,
 986 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2021).....29

White v. City of Southfield,
 2022 WL 17736348 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 16, 2022).....23

Wysong v. City of Heath,
 260 F. App'x 848, 856 (6th Cir. 2008) 36-37

Yatsko v. Graziolli,
 2021 WL 5772527 (6th Cir. Dec. 6, 2021)18

Younes v. Pellerito,
 739 F.3d 885 (6th Cir. 2014).....22

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....3, 15

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....10
